

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA; and
SAN DIEGO-IMPERIAL COUNCIL,
BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA,
Petitioners,

v.

LORI & LYNN BARNES-WALLACE;
MITCHELL BARNES-WALLACE;
MICHAEL & VALERIE BREEN;
and MAXWELL BREEN,
Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS FOUNDATION AND
CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MANUEL S. KLAUSNER
INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS FOUNDATION
One Bunker Hill Building
601 W. 5th Street
8th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 617-0414

PAUL A. HOFFMAN
Counsel of Record
GREENWALD & HOFFMAN, LLP
1851 East First Street
Suite 860
Santa Ana, CA 92705
(714) 285-0025

ILYA SHAPIRO
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 218-4600

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Individual Rights Foundation and Cato Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Deserves Review Because It Radically Extends This Court’s Standing Doctrine, Replacing The Standard Articulated In <i>Allen v. Wright</i> And <i>Valley Forge Christian College v.</i> <i>Americans United For Separation Of</i> <i>Church & State</i> With A Purely Subjective Standard That Opens The Litigation Floodgates	10
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Also Deserves Review Because It Violates Prudential Standing Considerations	14

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Deserves Review Because Its Reformulation Of Standing Doctrine Shifts To The Courts The Public Debate On Public/Private Partnering Arrangements, Leases, And Uses Of Public Property, And Diminishes The Rights Of Private Expressive Associations, Including Gay And Atheist Associations	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Association of Data Processing Service Organizations, Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	17
<i>Board of Educ. of Westside Comm. Schools v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	18
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	2, 3
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Environmental Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	16
<i>Elk Grove Unified School Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	9, 15, 16
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	12
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	2, 3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis</i> , 407 U.S. 163 (1972)	11, 12
<i>National Credit Union Admin.</i> <i>v. First Nat'l Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998)	17
<i>O'Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	11
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans</i> <i>United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	10, 14, 20
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	16
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
David E. Bernstein, <i>Sex Discrimination Laws</i> <i>Versus Civil Liberties</i> , 1999 Univ. Chi. Legal Forum 133	20
